
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 17 June 2024 
11.00 am 

Ground floor meetings rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, 

Education and Refugees 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor John Batteson Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs and 

Business 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy and 

Finance 
Councillor Helen Dennis Cabinet Member for New Homes and Sustainable 

Development 
Councillor Natasha Ennin Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Sarah King Cabinet Member for Council Homes 
Councillor James McAsh Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets and Waste 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks and Young 

People 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 June 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Monday 17 June 2024 
11.00 am 

Ground floor meetings rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the 
course of the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED 
MEETING, AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 

1 

 To note the items specified which will be considered in a closed 
meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

2 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of 
the meeting held on 6 March 2024. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public which have 
been submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the 
cabinet procedure rules. The deadline for the receipt public 
questions is midnight Tuesday 11 June 2024. 
 

 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
 

 

 To consider any deputation requests. The deadline for the receipt of 
deputation requests is midnight Tuesday 11 June 2024. 
 

 

8. CLOSURE OF COMBER GROVE PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 

10 - 61 

 To agree to the proposal for the closure of Comber Grove Primary 
School from 31 August 2024.  
 

 

9. GATEWAY 1 – PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL SCHOOL 
FOOD PROCUREMENT FRAMEWORK 

 

62 - 80 

 To approve the procurement strategy for the development of a 
school food procurement framework. 
 

 

10. GATEWAY 1 – COUNCIL ENERGY CONTRACTS PROCUREMENT 
 

81 - 114 

 To approve the use of the LASER flexible procurement framework 
to administer the purchase and supply of the council’s gas and 
electricity for a four-year period. 
 

 

11. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: 
REPLACEMENT OF THE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING 
SYSTEM 

 

115 - 137 

 To approve the procurement strategy for the replacement of the 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system, on the basis of a fully 
integrated ERP solution. 
 

 

12. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2024-25 
 

138 - 153 

 To agree appointments to outside bodies for the 2024-25 municipal 
year.  
 

 

13. APPOINTMENTS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS 2024-25 
 

154 - 163 

 To agree appointments to panels, boards and forums for 2024-25. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.“ 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

14. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: 
REPLACEMENT OF THE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING 
SYSTEM 

 

164 - 172 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 June 2024 
 

  
 

 

  
 
 
 



 
 

Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed 
meeting, and any representations received 

 
Cabinet 17 June 2024 

 
The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 require that the council give a 28 
notice period for items to be considered in private/closed session.  This has 
been implemented through the publication of the council’s forward plan.   
 
The council is also required under these arrangements to give a further five 
days notice of its intention to hold the meeting or part of the meeting in 
private/closed session and give details of any representations received in 
respect of the private meeting.   
 
This notice issued in accordance with The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 is to confirm that the cabinet meeting to be held on 17June 2024 at 
11.00am Southwark Council offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH will 
be held partly in closed session for consideration of the following items listed 
on the agenda: 
 
Item 14: Gateway 1 - Procurement Strategy Approval: Replacement of 

the Enterprise Resource Planning System. 
 
The proper officer has decided that the agenda papers should not be made 
available to the press and public on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as specified in categories 1 -7, 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The reason 
for both reports is that they contain information falling within category 3: 
information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).  
 
In most cases an open version of a closed report is produced and included on 
the agenda. 
 
No representations have been received in respect of the items listed for 
consideration in closed session.  Any representations received after the issuing 
of this notice will be reported at the meeting. 
 
Paula Thornton 
For Proper Constitutional Officer                             Dated:  17 June 2024 

1
Agenda Item 3



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Wednesday 6 March 
2024 at 11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 All members were present. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were declared. 
 

2
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 1. Ralph Smyth 
 

Why has the climate SPD that was due to be published last year been further 
delayed, and how confident is cabinet that it will be submitted before the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 phases out SPDs? 

 
Response by Councillor Helen Dennis, Cabinet Member for New Homes 
and Sustainable Development 

 
The Climate Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) cannot come to 
cabinet until the end of the Local Government pre-election period, which is in 
force from 18 March – 2 May 2024, therefore the earliest date is 18 June 
2024.  
 
The SPD contributes to Southwark Council’s commitment to make the 
borough greener and more sustainable.  
 
The SPD will bring in much needed technical guidance on key issues such 
as: 
 

 Energy and carbon reduction  

 Minimising flood risk and water efficiency   

 En
[...]
her noted that the council reserves the right to procure 
properties outside of the DPS as and when required. 

 
4. That the council will provide an annual performance report a year after 

implementation of the DPS to the lead member for council homes and 
sustainable development. This report will include information on the location 
and quality of the accommodation as well as the financial impact to the 
council.  

 

14. GATEWAY 2 - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - INTEGRATED SEXUAL AND 
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the use of a contract for the delivery of an integrated sexual and 

reproductive health service, let by Lambeth Council on Southwark Council’s 
behalf to King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust for a period of up to 
seven years, for an estimated contract value of up to £10,117,975 be 
approved.  

7



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated annual value is £1,445,425 and that the 

contract is broken down into three contract phases, with an initial term of 
three years, and two extensions of two years, each scheduled to commence 
on 1 April 2024. 

 

15. S106 AND COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the new Section 106 (S106) and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be approved for consultation. 

 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on 6 February 
2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

 The meeting ended at 12.25pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

8



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Wednesday 6 March 2024 
 

  
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, THURSDAY 
14 MARCH 2024. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

9



 

 

Meeting Name: Cabinet  
 

Date: 
 

17 June 2024 

Report title: 
 

Closure of Comber Grove Primary School 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Children, Education and Refugees 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

St George’s 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

Not Applicable 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR JASMINE ALI, DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE, EDUCATION AND REFUGEES 
 
Comber Grove Primary School Recommendation 
 
Schools are at the heart of our communities in Southwark, so it is with great sadness 
that I ask Cabinet to approve the attached proposal to close Comber Grove Primary 
school. Education in Southwark has never been stronger following our £200m 
investment in school buildings and the subsequent 98% Ofsted Good or Outstanding 
ratings. Yet steep demographic change in the capital present real challenge. 
 
Keeping Education Strong 
In December 2022 Cabinet considered the report Keeping Education Strong – the 
strategy for future proofing primary schools and protecting the quality of education in 
Southwark. This outlined the strategy to address the issue of falling school rolls 
brought about by steep demographic changes. Falling birth rates, the uncertainties of 
Brexit, increased costs of housing, the cost-of-living crisis and the pandemic are all 
factors that have seen up to 35% of families leaving London.  
 
The Keeping Educ
[...]
arket in Southwark, 
uphold meal standards, raise wages and morale in school kitchens, reduce the 
tendering burden on schools and stimulate school food market access for VCS and 
SMEs. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Cabinet approve the procurement strategy for the development of a 

school food procurement framework, with a term of 4 years provisionally 
commencing in December 2024 with a total estimated value of £4m, which 
meets the required specification for school food in Southwark, in collaboration 
with the Get Help Buying for Schools (GHBS) part of the Department for 
Education (DfE). 

 
 

61
Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

2 

2. That the Cabinet note the recommendation in paragraph 1 is contingent on 
the outcome of market and schools engagement, please see timeline in 
paragraph 41. Approval is sought at this point in order for Department for 
Education to progress governance. The framework protocol and lot strategy 
is to be determined, but will be influenced by market engagement activity 
detailed within paragraphs 73-76 which is scheduled for Q1 2024-25. 

 
3. That the Cabinet agree to delegate the subsequent Gateway 2 decision to 

the Strategic Director for Children and Adult Services. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
4. The alternative option is the status quo. Without the development of a school 

food procurement framework, schools in Southwark will continue to procure 
school food services individually. This fragmented and uncoordinated 
approach is less efficient for schools in terms of administrative burden, costs 
and outcomes. 

 
POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
5. Once the recommendations within this report have been approved: 

 
i. Further consultation with schools and suppliers will take place 

before progressing to Gateway 2, as detailed in paragraphs 73-
76 of the report. 

ii. The details of the planned contract management and monitoring 
regime are set out in paragraphs 61-64 of 
[...]
ers and ingredients suppliers will commence with a focus on operational 
and commercial viability of the developed specifications for meals provision 
in nursery, primary and secondary schools and contract performance 
requirements.  

 
75. Supplier engagement will actively encourage local, SME and VCS suppliers 

to participate, supported by the Local Economy team, the Inclusive Supply 
Chain team at London South Bank University (LSBU), Chefs in Schools and 
the Southwark Food Action Alliance. This will include practical advice on the 
tendering process, which may be unfamiliar. 

 

75



 

 
 

16 

Other implications or issues 
 
76. There are no other foreseen implication or issues. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Strategic Director of Finance REF: [9AM202425] 
 
77. The Strategic Director of Finance notes the procurement strategy for the 

development of a school food procurement framework, with a term of 4 years 
provisionally commencing in December 2024 with a total estimated value of 
£4m, which meets the required specification for school food in Southwark, in 
collaboration with the Get Help Buying for Schools (GHBS) part of the 
Department for Education (DfE). 

 
78. There is sufficient budget within the allocated SMTP resources, the 

programme has a budget from IoUH of £120,000 to support this work and 
there is no additional cost implications. 

 
Head of Procurement  
 
79. This report seeks approval of the procurement strategy for the development 

of a school food procurement framework, with a term of 4 years provisionally 
commencing in December 2024 with a total estimated value of £4m, which 
meets the required specification for school food in Southwark, in collaboration 
with the Get Help Buying for Schools, (GHBS) part of the Department for 
Education (DfE). The report also notes that progression is contingent on 
outcomes arising from planned market engagement activity, as detailed at 
paragraphs 73 – 76, and that any resultin
[...]
thorough evaluation on the pricing options that are 
part of this framework. This will also look at additional services that we may 
subscribe to, so that we can get the best price for energy whilst also lowering the 
risk of what has been a turbulent sector for price fluctuations in recent years.  

The proposed framework also sets out opportunities for using this contract to 
support our work to end the borough’s contribution to climate change. We will now 
be able to evaluate green energy options for cost, risk and expediency to work 
towards achieving our targets. We will also consider other opportunities outside of 
the framework that can help to support the transition to green energy, such as 
increasing renewable energy generation within Southwark and Power Purchase 
Agreements.  

As we enter the mid-point of our ten-year climate strategy, this approach to our 
energy contracts procurement will allow us to use our purchasing power to continue 
to deliver the best outcomes we can for the council, for our residents and for the 
planet. 

79
Agenda Item 10



 

 2 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves the use of the LASER Flexible Procurement Framework to 

administer the purchase and supply of the council’s gas and electricity for a 
four year period (1 April 2025 to 31 March 2029) with a possible one year 
extension (31 March 2030).  

  
2. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Environment, Neighbourhoods 

& Growth in consultation with the Strategic Director of Finance, Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business and Cabinet Member for 
Equalities, Democracy & Finance to award the contracts for the supply of gas 
and electric and to approve the purchasing options, service level agreement 
and any appropriate green energy options in relation to the award, which will 
be set out within the gateway 2 report. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
3. The reasons for the recommendations are set out within this report in 

p
[...]
val  
Replacement of the Enterprise Resource Planning 
System  

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Equalities, Democracy 
and Finance  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:  

All  

Classification:  Open   

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):   

Not applicable 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR STEPHANIE CRYAN, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EQUALITIES, DEMOCRACY AND FINANCE 
 
To be a well-run council it is important to have the right systems in place to allow 
and facilitate back office operations such as HR and Procurement. Our current SAP 
system was procured in 1999 and is due to be decommissioned in 2030, with 
support functions being withdrawn in 2027. 
 
This report is seeking cabinet to allow the council to go out to tender for a 
replacement system that will provide the council with a modern integrated platform 
to perform core business processes; it will provide a single source of truth for our 
most important master data and will help us improve our data integrity and quality, 
as well as our dashboards and reporting. It will also strengthen our data security - 
providing a secure line of defence against both internal threats such as fraud and 
misuse and exterior threats like cyberattacks and phishing scams and provide an 
opportunity to use AI technologies to allow the council to automate and streamline 
processes. 
 
The ERP replacement programme will be a complete organisational transformation 
programme encompassing not only systems but also underpinning Southwark’s 
2030 ambitions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the cabinet: 
 
1. Approves the procurement strategy for the replacement of the Enterprise 

Resource Planning (ERP) system, on the basis of a fully integrated ERP 
solution, via Crown Commercial Service (CCS) framework RM6194 Back 
Office Solutions for the Vendor, System Implementation Partner, Data 
Migration, and Reporting contracts, and via the replacement CCS framework 
for Back Office Solutions for archiving and support costs, and CCS framework 
RM6193 for Business Change Management, for a period of up to ten years 

113
Agenda Item 11



 

 

 2 

total duration with an estimated maximum value of £35.7m across all contracts 
as detailed in the financial implication section of this report.   

 
2. Approves the approach that the council will procure a fully integrated ERP 

solution for the reasons noted at paragraphs 17-19.  
 

3. Notes that this procurement strategy relates to seven contracts for the 
individual aspects of the requirements associated with the ERP system, each 
for the contract periods and contract values noted in paragraph 23. 

 
4. Delegates approval to the Strategic Director of Finance to approve the contract 

awards to the successful supplier(s) in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Equalities, Democracy and Finance for the reasons noted in paragraph 61 
of this report. 

 
5. Delegates approval to the Strategic Director of Finance in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy and Finance to approve 
alternative procurement route/s for all lots if required for the reasons noted at 
paragraph 49-52 of this report. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
6. The reasons for recommendations within this report and the approach being 

for the replacement of the current ERP system are set out in paragraphs 44-
47 of this report. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
7. Set out in paragraphs 20-24 of this report. (Section ‘Options procurement route 

including procurement approach’ of this report). 
 
POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 
8. Once approval for the recommendations has been received, the procurement 

of the contracts comprising the ERP programme will commence with the 
finalisation of requirements, tender documentation and detailed evaluation 
criteria, which will be approved by the ERP programme board.  This will 
commence with the Vendor contract (Lot 1).  The timescales for the 
procurement processes are set out in the tables at pa
[...]
endix 3: Statutory Proposal
	Appendix 4: Equality Impact and Needs Assessment
	Appendix 5: Statutory Compliance

	9 Gateway 1 – Procurement Strategy Approval School Food Procurement Framework
	10 Gateway 1 – Council Energy Contracts Procurement
	Appendix 1: EINA_GW1 Council Energy Contract Procurement

	11 Gateway 1 - Procurement Strategy Approval: Replacement of the Enterprise Resource Planning System
	12 Appointments to Outside Bodies 2024-25
	Appendix A: Appointments to Outside Bodies 2024-25

	13 Appointments to Panels, Boards and Forums 2024-25
	Appendix A: Nominations to Panels Boards and Forums 2024-25

	 
	CABINET OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Monday 17 June 2024 
at 11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
 
 

   
   

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evelyn Akoto and Natasha 
Ennin. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 None received. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. CLOSURE OF COMBER GROVE PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposal for the closure of Comber Grove Primary School from 31 
August 2024 be agreed.  

 

9. GATEWAY 1 – PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL SCHOOL FOOD 
PROCUREMENT FRAMEWORK  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy for the development of a school food 

procurement framework, with a term of four years provisionally commencing 
in December 2024 with a total estimated value of £4m, which meets the 
required specification for school food in Southwark, in collaboration with the 
Get Help Buying for Schools (GHBS) part of the Department for Education 
(DfE) be approved. 

 
2. That it be noted that the recommendation in paragraph 1 of the report is 

contingent on the outcome of market and schools engagement, please see 
timeline in paragraph 41 of the report. Approval is sought at this point in order 
for Department for Education to progress governance. The framework 
protocol and lot strategy is to be determined, but will be influenced by market 
engagement activity detailed within paragraphs 73-76 of the report which is 
scheduled for quarter 1 2024-25. 

 
3. That the subsequent gateway 2 decision be delegated to the strategic 

director for children and adult services. 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

 

10. GATEWAY 1 – COUNCIL ENERGY CONTRACTS PROCUREMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the use of the LASER flexible procurement framework to administer the 

purchase and supply of the council’s gas and electricity for a four year period 
(1 April 2025 to 31 March 2029) with a possible one year extension (31 
March 2030) be approved.  
  

2. That authority be delegated to the strategic director of environment, 
neighbourhoods and growth in consultation with the strategic director of 
finance, cabinet member for climate emergency, jobs and business and 
cabinet member for equalities, democracy and finance to award the contracts 
for the supply of gas and electric and to approve the purchasing options, 
service level agreement and any appropriate green energy options in relation 
to the award, which will be set out within the gateway 2 report. 

 

11. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: REPLACEMENT OF 
THE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING SYSTEM  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy for the replacement of the Enterprise 

Resource Planning (ERP) system, on the basis of a fully integrated ERP 
solution, via Crown Commercial Service (CCS) framework RM6194 Back 
Office Solutions for the Vendor, System Implementation Partner, Data 
Migration, and Reporting contracts, and via the replacement CCS framework 
for Back Office Solutions for archiving and support costs, and CCS 
framework RM6193 for Business Change Management, for a period of up to 
ten years total duration with an estimated maximum value of £35.7m across 
all contracts as detailed in the financial implication section of the report, be 
approved.   

 
2. That the approach that the council will procure a fully integrated ERP solution 

for the reasons noted at paragraphs 17-19 of the report be approved.  
 

3. That it be noted that the procurement strategy relates to seven contracts for 
the individual aspects of the requirements associated with the ERP system, 
each for the contract periods and contract values noted in paragraph 23 of 
the report. 

 
4. That approval be delegated to the strategic director of finance to approve the 

contract awards to the successful supplier(s) in consultation with the cabinet 
member for equalities, democracy and finance for the reasons noted in 
paragraph 61 of the report. 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

 
5. That approval be delegated to the strategic director of finance in consultation 

with the cabinet member for equalities, democracy and finance to approve 
alternative procurement route/s for all lots if required for the reasons noted at 
paragraph 49-52 of the report. 

 

 NOTE: 
 

 Councillor Jasmine Ali left the meeting at 11.35am to attend another engagement. 
 

12. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2024-25  
 

 It was highlighted that Southwark Twinning Association was a new outside body 
appointment for the council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That appointments to the outside bodies listed in Appendix A of the report for 
the 2024-25 municipal year be agreed as follows: 
 
Better Bankside Board 
 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
 
Blue Bermondsey BID Board 
 
Cllr Leo Pollak 
 
Board of Southwark College Corporation 
 
Cllr Jasmine Ali 
 
Browning Estate Management Association 
 
Cllr Naima Ali 
 
Capital Letters (Boroughs’ Representative Body (BRB) 
 
Cllr Sarah King 
 
Central London Forward 
 
Cllr Kieron Williams 
 
Centre London Forward (Employment and Skills Board) 
 
Cllr John Batteson 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

 
Centre for Literacy in Primary Education 
 
Cllr Catherine Rose 
 
Cross River Board 
 
Cllr James McAsh 
 
Crystal Palace Community Development Trust 
 
Cllr Catherine Rose 
 
Greencoats Studios (UAL, Wilson Road Steering Group) 
 
Cllr Sabina Emmanuel 
 
Groundwork London, Local Authority Strategic Input Authority 
 
Cllr Portia Mwangangye 
 
Guys and St Thomas NHS Foundation (Council of Governors) 
 
Cllr Emily Hickson 
 
Kings College Hospital NHS (Council of Governors) 
 
Cllr Renata Hamvas 
 
London Bridge Improvement District BID 
 
Cllr John Batteson 
 
London Road Safety Council (LRSC) 
 
Cllr James McAsh 
Cllr Richard Livingstone 
 
London Youth Games Limited 
 
Cllr Portia Mwangangye 
Cllr Jasmine Ali (deputy) 
 
Millwall for All 
 
Cllr Sunny Lambe 
 
Mountview 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

 
Cllr Sabina Emmanuel 
 
Newable Limited (formerly Greater London Enterprise Limited) 
 
Cllr John Batteson 
 
North Southwark Environment Trust 
 
Cllr Naima Ali 
 
Oru Space (20 – 22 Lordship Lane) Steering Group 
 
Cllr James McAsh 
Cllr Charlie Smith 
 
Peckham Levels Steering Group 
 
Cllr John Batteson 
Cllr Reggie Popoola 
 
Peckham Palms Steering Group 
 
Cllr Sabina Emmanuel 
Cllr Suzanne Abachor 
 
Potters Fields Park Management Trust 
 
Cllr Portia Mwangangye 
Toni Ainge, acting strategic director, environment, neighbourhoods and growth 
 
Shared ICT Services Joint Committee 
 
Cllr Stephanie Cryan 
Cllr Barrie Hargrove 
 
South Bank and Waterloo Partnership (previously South Bank 
Partnership) 
 
Cllr John Batteson 
Cllr David Watson 
Cllr Irina von Wiese 
Cllr Victor Chamberlain 
 
South Bank Business Improvement District Ltd 
 
Cllr John Batteson 
Cllr Irina von Wiese 



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

 
South London Gallery Trustee Limited 
 
Cllr Richard Leeming 
Cllr Cleo Soanes 
 
South London and Maudsley (SLaM) NHS Trust Members Council 
 
Cllr Jason Ochere 
 
Southwark and Lambeth Archaeological Excavation Committee (SLAEC) 
 
Cllr Richard Leeming 
Mr. Bob Skelly 
 
Southwark Construction Skills Centre (“the Centre”) 
 
Cllr John Batteson 
 
Southwark Twinning Association 
 
Cllr James McAsh 
 
Safer Neighbourhood Board (Southwark) 
 
Cllr Natasha Ennin 
 
WeAreWaterloo BID (Business Improvement District) 
 
Cllr Maria Linforth-Hall 
 
Walworth Group 
 
Cllr Natasha Ennin 

 

13. APPOINTMENTS TO PANELS, BOARDS AND FORUMS 2024-25  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the allocation of places to panels, boards and forums for 2024-25 set out 
in Appendix A of the report be agreed as follows: 

 
Joint Partnership Panel (Trade Union consultation) 
 
Cllr Kieron Williams  
Cllr Stephanie Cryan 
 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

Homeowners Service Charge Arbitration Tribunal 
 
Cllr Charlie Smith 
Cllr Renata Hamvas 
Cllr Sunny Lambe 
Cllr Sandra Rhule 
Cllr Margy Newens 
Cllr Kath Whittam  
Cllr Sabina Emmanuel 
Cllr Suzanne Abachor 
Cllr Maria Linforth-Hall 
Cllr Jane Salmon 
 
Tenancy and Leaseholder Arbitration Tribunal 
 
Cllr Charlie Smith 
Cllr Renata Hamvas 
Cllr Sunny Lambe 
Cllr Sandra Rhule 
Cllr Margy Newens 
Cllr Kath Whittam  
Cllr Sabina Emmanuel 
Cllr Suzanne Abachor 
Cllr Maria Linforth-Hall 
Cllr Jane Salmon 
 
Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
Cllr Evelyn Akoto 
Cllr Natasha Ennin 
 
Southwark Safeguarding Children’s Board 
 
Cllr Jasmine Ali 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Cllr Maggie Browning 
Cllr Margy Newens 
Cllr Graham Neale 
 
Southwark Tenant Management Organisation Committee 
 
Cllr Sarah King (cabinet member) 
Cllr Barrie Hargrove 
Cllr Esme Hicks 
Cllr Jane Salmon 

 



9 
 
 

Cabinet - Monday 17 June 2024 
 

 MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
 

14. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: REPLACEMENT OF 
THE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING SYSTEM  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 11 for the decision. 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.45am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS 11.59PM, TUESDAY 25 
JUNE 2024. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER 
THAT DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR 
SCRUTINY, THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE 
PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


